Two-Line

2
lephone 71
Te

l.l-l-. T
-
.
-
T T

e

jal
r's Manu
ne
Ow




5 o
¥
A
g 3
=
o ﬂ..
=
=
i
; L
i e
s i i

e

*
oy

-
E

— ;- e
! pe
i
'y
elles’s
L
# - L R
- Aot e et
5 L A
i : .”w.
. : :

4 i i
- it =
= E e

- pad e = 8 S e e
5,08 2 TR n.rdmn. A
L T % o R
- =7 il gt el I ate oo
v L Sy CER

- 2 o | e s
5 - ey = —y ,.wwu.mm..-.m..v.w.. e =
3 ‘3 ] + A i
; Fiamea

bt
o
; o r -
-J.-.r i - o l--.r-- s
4 i .._m .“r:.
e st
LA e e
W._. 1 o % =3
: :, 1 Ete
a - o e - 2 e
g L Vg T e ke i
L e o

LR
NEa

o
ok

ST

R

o
R b
3 f-F
A
i

2
=
e

]
i
o

e
W
e
A W as
-
faees
s ey
Ty
e
]
W
-.r-.r-.r-
s




¥

Table Of Contents

Important Safety Information 2

Conference Calls 22
Conference Call Options 22
Mute 23
Flash 23
Ringer Volume 24
Receiver (Handset) Volume 24
Pause 24
Battery Warning Light 24
Temporary Tone Dialing 25
Memory Dialing 26
Memory Features 26
Storing Numbers 27
Dialing Numbers 27
Erasing Numbers 27
Dialing Long Telephone
Numbers 28
Entering A Dialing Delay 28

© 1990 AT&T. All Rights Reserved.

Introduction 3
Parts Checklist 4
Features 5
Quick Start 6
Pre-Installation 8
Battery Installation 8
Dial Mode 9
Line Selection 9
Telephone Jacks And Lines 9
Modular Jack Test 10
Installation 12
Table/Desk Installation 12
Wall Installation 14
Removing A Wall-Mounted
Telephone 18
Converting Phone For
Table/Desk Use 19
Operation 20
Making Calls 20
Answering Calls 20
Line-In-Use Lights 20
Redial 20
Hold 21
Switching Between Lines
During A Call 21

Storing Numbers Just Dialed 28
In Case Of Difficulty 29

Maintenance Information 30

AT&T Limited Warranty 31

FCC Information 33

Index 35

Service Return Form Back Cover




Important Safety Information

Always follow basic safety precau-
tions when using this product to
reduce risk of injury from fire or
electric shock.

1. Read and understand all
instructions in the owner’s
manual.

2. Observe all warnings and
instructions marked on the

product.

3. Unplug this product from wall
outlets and telephone jacks
before cleaning. Clean
exposed parts with a soft, damp
cloth. Do not use liquid or
aerosol cleaners.

4. Do not use the product near
water, or when you are wet.
For example, do not use it in a
wet basement or near a
swimming pool, bathtub, shower,
kitchen sink, wash bowl, or laun-
dry tub. If the product comes in
contact with any liquids, unplug
the line cords immediately. Do
not plug the product back in until
it has been dried thoroughly.

5. Install this product securely
on a stable surface. Serious
damage may result if the
product falls.

6. Install this product in a
protected location where no
one can step on or trip over the
line cord. Do not place objects
on the cord that may cause
damage or abrasion.

/7. If this product does not oper-
ate normally, see “In Case of
Difficulty” on page 29. If you
cannot resolve the problem, or if
the product is damaged, refer to
the AT&T Limited Warranty on
page 31. Do not open the prod-
uct except to replace batteries.
Opening the product or
reassembling it incorrectly may
expose you to dangerous
voltages or other risks.

8. During thunderstorms, avoid
using telephones except cord-
less models. There may be a
slight chance of electric shock
from lightning.

9. Do not use a telephone in the
vicinity of a gas leak. If you
suspect a gas leak, report it
immediately, but use a
telephone away from the area
where gas Is leaking.

10. Unplug all cords before replac-
Ing batteries.

11. Do not burn or puncture used
batteries. Batteries contain
chemicals that may be
hazardous.

12. Never attempt to recharge bat-
teries not designed for this
purpose; use only the type of
batteries indicated on page 8.

13.Do not touch battery
terminals. There may be a low
voltage present that could cause
burns or electric shock.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




Introduction

About Your New
Two-Line Telephone 712

Congratulations on the purchase of
your new AT&T Two-Line Telephone
712. It has been designed to exact-
ing AT&T standards to give you
convenient and reliable service.

This telephone allows you to make
and receive calls on either of two
lines, or to participate in a
conference call using both lines at
once. Up to 16 numbers can be
stored in memory. Each can be
dialed with one touch of a button.
For added convenience, you can
automatically redial the last number
you manually dialed. Also, you can
put the line on “hold” so that you
can easily switch to the other line
on this phone or step away from the
phone to go to an extension phone.

This two-line telephone offers many
other convenient features not found
on standard telephones. For your
convenience we have included a
“Quick Start” section beginning on
page 6. It briefly explains installa-
tion and operation of your new two-
line telephone. However, we
suggest you read this owner's man-
ual carefully to familiarize yourself
with all features and benefits of your
phone. |f you have any questions,
call the AT&T National Sales and
Service Center at 1 800 222-3111.
The call is toll free, and we'll be
glad to help.




Parts Checklist

Remember to save your sales
receipt in case you ever need war-
ranty service, and make sure your
telephone package includes the
items shown below:

A e —
Telephone with Telephone
mounting base handset

f by '\ F g R

H

ﬁ
iololo] %
@

01010y =

e
——

!

=
G D @D @D
\ = ) & G0 \

giojolojolo
Blololojolo

) =) =)
=] 2] p=]

e § ] § i
E)ESE)

Two 7-foot
line cords

S I
Coiled
| handset Three 1.5-volt
cord batteries size AA

DO IT YOURSELF AND SAVE:
AT&T offers a complete line of Do-
It-Yourself products — including
jacks, cords, and adapters — to
make any telephone wiring job
quick, safe, and inexpensive. Ask
for them where you purchased your
telephone, or call 1 800 222-3111.

; 5 B - . R R e, et R
. G o m o w1y iy AR e ;
o % " e e - o = T e e - S 1
- - R e e i
L e | A : ] L R s e
- i e e R T B S et T P
X 2 D e R o LA AR R B CEnS g s B
. Lol o, v 5 oA e B = o R
_3 LI ) i ; s : 3 ey e
2 ey - = ; s s i L B
= - 3 . [ s 4
: - - = i 2 3
_ \ e
] e . ;
¥ ' [
A g

R ik o - H

e - — - = T T == T -

Modular Jacks

S O ™
@ it
= ;
o 2.9
\ O ¥ \
Wall Baseboard




w——"

Features

Top and Side

RECEIVER RINGER
Volume Switch Volume Switches

Dial Mode Switch
on bottom of
telephone
p.9

.
\ 41 : . =
™ = [
- ] + T Memory

Telephone
Number Card
\

Line-In-Use L \:‘]\ [ — «7
' 5 —

‘ Dialing
p. 26

Lights

p. 20 PROG < | 12 PAUSE
P
CONF : ( cone ) (umver | [unez) [ mHowo |
p. 22 T * ~HOLD
(repiaL | [ FLasw | [ Tome | | mure | D. 21

REDIAL - [ ] | 2 ABC -3 DEF |
Tl o MUTE

p. 20 /
e \p. 23

FLASH —

| p. 23 | @] [ﬂ’ E] TONE
' & [ ) ] e
| s 2
™ NG . %
Low Battery
Light

D. 24




Quick Start

Here is a brief guide to the installa-
tion and operation of your AT&T
Two-Line Telephone 712. For more
detailed instructions, please see the
pages indicated.

Table/Desk Installation
Procedures (pp. 8-13):

® Remove base and install
batteries.

m Set Dial Mode switch to TONE
or PULSE.

m Set LINE switchto 1 or1 & 2.

m Connect handset and line
cords.

m Attach base and install phone
on table/desk.

m See page 14 for wall
Installation procedures.

Using Hold (p. 21): .
® To place a call on HOLD:

- Press and release(HOLD).

- Replace handset.
m To release HOLD:

- If handset is in cradle, lift
handset and select LINE 1 or
LINE 2. Or use an extension
phone on the same line.

OR

- If handset is not in the cradle,
select LINE 1 or LINE 2.

Using Redial (p. 20):

m Select line and lift handset.

® Press and release (REDIAL )to
automatically redial the last
number you manually dialed.

Making Conference Calls (p. 22):

m [0 establish a conference call:

- Make or answer a call and
press (HOLD ).

- Establish a call on the other
line.

- Press and release (CONF).

® [o end a conference call, press
a line button and hang up. Al
parties will be disconnected.

Using Mute (p. 23):

= Hold down (MUTE) to keep your

caller from hearing anything
you say.




Qllick Start (continued)

Using Flash (p. 23):

m Press and release(FLASH)as a

| substitute for pressing the |
switchhook when using special
services provided by your
local telephone company.

Storing A Phone Number
(p. 27):

m Lift handset and select line.

m Press and release (PROG).

m Enter the telephone number.

m Press and release memory
button.

= Hang up.




Pre-Installation

1 Battery Installation

Before using the telephone, you should
iInsert three AA batteries (supplied). The
phone can be used without batteries

to make and receive calls, but batteries
are required to retain memory and
power for other special features.

While replacing batteries, the memory

will remain intact for five minutes with-
out power. If batteries are not re-

placed within five minutes, all num-
bers stored in memory may be lost.

If the telephone has been wall
mounted, follow the procedure on
page 18 to discohnect and remove
the telephone from the wall jack.

CAUTION: Always unplug line
cord before installing new |
batteries.

To Install Batteries:

1. Turn the telephone upside down.

2. Push in on the triangle at the cen-
ter of the large end of the base,
and lift base off the phone
(Figure 1).

3. Press button as shown and slide
open battery compartment
(Figure 2).

4. Insert three AA batteries into bat-

tery compartment (Figure 3).
Always use three new batteries.

5. Close battery compartment. The red
Line-In-Use lights will be on when
batteries are installed correctly.

Telephone

Figure 1




.

Pre-Installation (continued)

2 Dial Mode

Set the Dial Mode switch to TONE
(touch tone) or PULSE (dial
pulse/rotary) telephone service
(Figure 1). Make sure you choose
the correct dialing method; touch
tone dialing will not work if you have
dial pulse service. (See page 29 if
you have difficulty when dialing.)

If you have both dial pulse and
tone dialing service coming into
your home, you should set the
Dial Mode switch to PULSE.

To switch from pulse to tone dialing
during a phone call, see “Temporary
Tone Dialing” on page 25.

3 Line Selection

The Line switch on the underside of
the phone is set according to the
number of telephone lines that you
will be connecting to the telephone.

If you have one telephone number
(line), set the Line switch to 1; if
you have two telephone numbers
(lines), set the Line switchto 1 & 2
(Figure 1).

4 Telephone Jacks And Lines

If you have two different phone num-
bers coming from one jack, you're
all set to proceed (turn to page 12). The
telephone should be installed within
7 feet of the jack for table/desk instal-
lation. If the jack is more than 7 feet
away, you'll need a longer line cord.

Dial

Mode
Switch l

: ]

iC |
;
| Line
182 Switch
LINES USED

Figure 1

If you have two different phone
numbers and two separate jacks,
the telephone should be installed
within 7 feet of both jacks. [f either
jack is more than 7 feet away, you'll
need longer line cord(s). If you
have older jacks, you'll need to buy
a modular jack adapter.

If you have only one telephone
number, you can have another line
installed. If you prefer to have both
lines in the same jack, a two-line
RJ-14 jack can also be installed.

If you are not sure if your jack is
wired for two lines (both phone
numbers may or may not be coming
from one jack), perform the modular
jack test on page 10.

e = e — —

- NOTE: To use both lines of a
two-line telephone, two telephone
numbers (lines) must be provided
by your local telephone company.

(Continued)
9




Pre-Installation (continued)

Modular Jack Test

How you proceed from here de-
pends on how your two telephone
ines have been wired. In some
homes, both lines are wired into the
same jack. In others, each line is
wired to a separate jack. If you're
not sure whether your jack is wired
for two lines, follow the steps below.

If you know the type of modular
jacks you will be using, this test
IS not necessary.

1. Insert the 7-foot line cord with
clear modular plugs into the left
jack labeled “L1 OR L1/L2" on
the underside of the telephone
(Figure 1). Insert the other end
into the modular jack you intend
to use.

2. Plug the coiled cord into the
handset jack on the side of the
phone. Plug the other end of the
coiled cord into the handset
(Figure 2), and then hang up.

10

ORL1/L2 L2

Z0O0-
—CT

Figure 1

Figure 2




I—

Pre-Installation (continued)

!

r e e

NOTE: If you can’t hear a dial

3. Hold down the switchhook for a
few seconds, and then release it.
Select (LINE 1), lift handset, and
listen for a dial tone. Then press
(LINE 2) (Figure 1) and listen again.

= |f you hear a dial tone on
both lines, the jack you've
chosen is wired for two lines
(two different phone numbers
coming from one jack). You
should use Option A, “Two-
Line Jack,” on page 12 for
table/desk installation or page
14 for wall installation. Dis-
connect the line cord from the
phone and modular jack.

= |f you hear a dial tone on only
one line, the jack has only one
line. Locate the jack for your

- other line; you will have to use
Option B, “Two Separate Jacks,”
on page 13 for table/desk
installation or page 16 for wall
installation. Then disconnect
the line cord from the phone
and modular jack.

4. Unplug the coiled cord from the
handset jack on the side of the
phone. Disconnect the handset
from the coiled cord.

I = _—
- =

D o

[ conr ) ( HoLD )

|ReoiaL | | FLasw | | Tone | [ mute |

e o)
=) ) =)
|

(77ms) [s7ov) o war

tone on either line, there is a

try to correct it before continuing.

5 () o9 )

I—:igure 1

11



Installation

4
L

Table/Desk Installation

B
Your telephone includes two 7-foot G2

line cords with color-coded modular
plugs on each end. If you have a
two-line jack, you will use only the
line cord with clear modular plugs on
each end, Option A (below). If you
have two separate jacks, you will use
both line cords, Option B, on page 13.

Telephone

NOTE: If you have not already
done so, complete the Pre-

Installation procedures begin- | ] W
ning on page 8 before continuing.

Figure 1

1. Connect line cords to —T-{—Channel
telephone and modular jack 2 :l L]

(select Option A or B)
Option A. Two-Line Jack: L1©u L2

Turnthe base so that the largerend
IS toward the top of the telephone.
Reinstall the base by inserting the | 1
bottom tabs into the phone slots |
(Figure 1). Then push in on the Figure 2
triangle at top center of the base
to lock the phone into place.

Insert the 7-foot line cord that has /\
clear plugs into the left jack labeled S —
L1 OR L1/L2 on the under-side of
the telephone. Then feed the line
cord through the channel (Figure

2). The telephone should sit flat
on your table or desk during use.

Plug the free end of the line cord
iInto a modular baseboard jack.
Make sure the cord snaps firmly
in place (Figure 3). Go to Step 2 to _
continue installation procedures. Figure 3

12




?__'—'
Installation (continued)

Option B. Two Separate Jacks:
Turn the base so that the larger
end (with triangle) is toward the
top of the telephone (see Figure
1 on page 12). Reinstall the base
by inserting the bottom tabs into
the phone slots. Then push in on
the triangle at top center of the
base to attach base to telephone.
Insert the 7-foot line cord that has
blue plugs into the left jack
labeled L1 OR L1/L2 on the
underside of the telephone.
Insert the other line cord (with
clear plugs) into the right jack
labeled L2. Then feed each

line cord through the channel
(Figure 1). The telephone
should sit flat on your table or
desk during use.

Plug the free end of the line cord
with blue plugs into the modular
jack containing the telephone
number for Line 1.

Plug the free end of the other line
cord with clear plugs into the
modular jack for Line 2. Make
sure line cords snap firmly in
place.

. Connect handset to telephone
Plug the coiled cord into the
handset jack on the side of the
phone. Plug the other end of the
coiled cord into the handset
(Figure 2), and then hang up.

. Check for dial tone

Lift the handset, press( LINE 1),
and listen for dial tone. Then
press (LINE2). |If you can’t hear a
dial tone, turn to page 29.

-Channel

L1q

Figure 1

%
‘. ‘?/WJJII nwmmummﬁ'

Q3

+ i

4

Z

S

Figure 2

4. Confirm Lines 1 and 2

To determine which line is which,
press ( LINE 1 )Jand call one of your
telephone numbers. If you hear

a busy signal, Line 1 is the num-
ber you called. If Line 2 rings, it

IS the number you called.

TO DISCONNECT the telephone,
squeeze the clip on the modular
plug(s) and pull it out of the

jack(s).

13




Installation (continued)

Wall Installation

If you're going to use one modular
jack that is wired for two lines, use
the Option A "Two-Line Jack" pro-
cedure. Only the line cord with
clear modular plugs is needed.

If you're using two separate modular
jacks, use the Option B “Two Separate
Jacks" procedure starting on page 16.
Both line cords will be needed.

NOTE: If you have not already
done so, complete the Pre-Instal-

| lation procedures beginningon

| page 8 before continuing. !

Option A. Two-Line Jack:
1. Attach base to telephone

Securely wrap the line cord (with
clear plugs) around posts inside
base, leaving approximately

3 inches free at both ends. Use
the slots to hold the line cord in
place (Figure 1).

Telephone

Turnthe b that the | -
urn the base so that the larger —
end is toward the bottom of the i H)ﬁi e—— |
telephone. Reinstall the base by \ @ e
iInserting the top tabs into the *
phone slots. Then push in on the I 2
triangle at bottom center of the = | Hpl—
base to lock the phone into place 1 ' “-"1: ____'
(Figure 2). Plug one end of the 0
line cord into the left jack labeled ﬁ | 1
L1 OR L1/L2 on the underside of s Q ) %5
the telephone (Figure 3). Jack ® v i l
O HT=e
1 ) y
Figure 3

14




T —

Installation (continued)

2. Reverse handset tab
To mount the telephone on a
wall, you must reverse the hand-
set tab. This tab holds the
handset when you hang up.

Hold down the switchhook, and
slide the tab up and out of its
slot (Figure 1A). Turn the tab
(Figure 1B) so that the curved
end is up. Then insert the tab
back into its slot (Figure 1C).

3. Place phone on wall jack
Plug free end of line cord into the
modular wall jack. Place the
phone on both wall jack mounting
studs and pull down until it is held
securely (Figure 2).

4. Connect handset to telephone
Plug one end of the coiled cord
into the handset jack on the side of
the telephone. Plug the free end
of the coiled cord into the handset
and then hang up (Figure 3).

15



Installation (continued)

S.

Confirm lines 1 and 2

Press and release( LINE 1), lift
handset, and listen for dial tone.
Then press and release ( LINE 2

" and listen again. If you can't

hear a dial tone, turn to page 29
and try to correct the problem.

To determine which line is which,

press and release (LINE 1)and call
one of your telephone numbers.

If you hear a busy signal, Line 1

is the number you called. If Line 2
rings, it is the number you called.

Option B. Two Separate Jacks:
1. Attach base to telephone

16

Securely wrap the line cord (with
blue plugs) around posts inside
base, leaving approximately

3 inches free at both ends. Use
the slots to hold the line cord In

place (Figure 1).

Turn the base so that the larger
end is toward the bottom of the
telephone. Reinstall the base by
inserting the bottom tabs into the
phone slots. Then push in on the
triangle at the bottom center of
the base to lock the phone into
place (Figure 2). Plug one end of
the line cord into the appropriate
line jack on the underside of the
telephone (Figure 3).

(Continued)

e
Posts
Slots
p= )
Figure 1
Triangle

Figure 3




Installation (continued)

2. Reverse handset tab
To mount the telephone on a
wall, you must reverse the hand-
set tab. This tab holds the
handset when you hang up.

Hold down the switchhook, and
slide the tab up and out of its
slot (Figure 1A). Turn the tab
(Figure 1B) so that the curved
end is up. Then insert the tab
back into its slot (Figure 1C).

3. Place phone on wall jack

a. Insert one end of the 7-foot
line cord with clear plugs (the
one not wrapped in base) into
the other jack on the under-
side of the phone. Route the
line cord through the channel
on underside of the base
(Figure 2).

b. Insert the other end of the line
cord with clear plugs into a
baseboard jack (not the wall
jack). Insert free end of the
line cord with blue plugs
(already wrapped in base) into
the wall jack where the phone
Is to be mounted (Figure 3).

(Continued)

Figure 2

Baseboard - g|
=Y
ac

-Figure 3

17



= x e T 3 -
- i E— e
HET | I AR, @ pEe omon =

A —— -

Installation (continued)

c. Place the phone on both wall
jack mounting studs and pull
down until it is held securely

(Figure 1).

4. Connect handset to telephone
Plug one end of the coiled cord
into the handset jack on the side of
the telephone. Plug the free end
of the coiled cord into the handset
and then hang up (Figure 2).

5. Confirm lines 1 and 2
Press and release( LINE 1), lift
handset, and listen for dial tone.
Then press and release( LINE2)
and listen again. If you can't
hear a dial tone, turn to page 29
and try to correct the problem.

To determine which line is which,
press and release (LINE 1)and call
one of your telephone numbers.

If you hear a busy signal, Line 1
is the number you called. If Line 2
rings, it is the number you called.

Removing A Wall-Mounted
Telephone

Unplug handset from coiled cord.
Slide the phone (and base) up and
pull it slightly away from the wall.
Then squeeze the clip(s) on the
line cord plug(s) and pull out of the
wall jack and baseboard jack if
necessary.

18

Studs

Figure 1

Figure 2 '




F-_—'f

Installation (continued)

Converting Phone For

Table/Desk Use

1. Turn the phone upside down.
Remove the base by pushing in
on the triangle at the center of the
large end of the base, and lift
base off the phone (Figure 1).
Unplug and unwrap the line
cord(s).

i 2. Turn the base so that the larger

: end is toward the top of the

' telephone. Reinstall the base
by inserting the bottom tabs into
the phone slots. Then push in
on the triangle at top center of
the base to lock the phone into
place (Figure 2).

3. Hold down the switchhook, and
slide the handset tab up and out
of its slot (Figure 3A). Turn the
tab (Figure 3B) so that the curved
end is down. Then insert the tab
back into its slot (Figure 3C).

Refer to the “Table/Desk Installa-
tion” section on page 12, step 1
(Select Option A or B), for further
instructions.

Figure 1

19



Operation

Making Calls

To make a call, press and release
(LINE 1) or (LINE 2)and then lift the
handset. You can dial your call
manually or use the memory dialing
feature (see pages 26-28).

Answering Calls

Each line has a different ringer tone
to signal an incoming call so you
can tell which line is ringing. One of
the Line-In-Use lights will flash to
identify the ringing line (Figure 1).

To answer a call select the appropri-
“ate line button and lift the handset.

To hang up, replace the handset.

Line-In-Use Lights

Whenever a line is in use (at this tele-
phone or any other telephone), the
Line-In-Use light for that line will be on.

Redial

The telephone always stores in
REDIAL memory the last phone
number manually dialed. Numbers
called from other memory locations
are not stored in REDIAL.

To dial the same number again: lift
the handset, listen for dial tone, and
press and release (REDIAL) (Figure 2).

20

LOW
I BATY
& S s A AL

Figure 2

This feature is useful when you are
trying to reach a busy number. The
redial memory can accept numbers
up to 32 digits long. The number
will remain in memory until you
change it by dialing or programming
another telephone number.




JI—
Operation (continued)

E—__ﬁ

Hold | a o

The HOLD feature allows you to

keep a call on the line while you step (Reouc ) (Frasw ) (e )
away from the phone, switch lines, or
while you or someone else takes the [3 m]

call on an extension phone. When a Jom) [5ma
call is on HOLD, the Line-In-Use light |

of the line being used will flash; noth- | |3 ruv] I9 wxvl

INg you or the other person says can

be heard. | - m | poeer) (¢ |

To put a call on HOLD, press and
release( HOLD ) (Figure 1), and place the
handset back in the cradle. To release

ez D
HOLD, do one of the following:
| "
— Lift the handset from the cradle

and press the appropriate line I (FLasn (wore )

button (of this phone or an exten-

sion phone) [1' ] @
— |f the handset is not in the cradle,

press the appropriate line button.
NOTE: lle a Llne-ln-Use light [——] - [D

I8 ﬂashmg, both ends of your

Figure 1
P e ——

:;%.phene conversatlen are silenced; - Figure 2

nothing you or the other person
says can be heard Example: While using Line 1,
e - Line 2 rings:
1. Press (HoLD ) to hold Line 1.
Swit.ching Between Lines 2. Press (LINE2) to answer the
During A Call other call.

3. Press (LINE 1) to hang up Line 2
and return to your first call, OR

During a call on one line, you can
make or answer a call on the other

line by pressing (HoLD). The HOLD Press(#oLD ) to hold Line 2, and
and LINE buttons can be used to press( LINE 1) to return to your first
switch back and forth between calls call.

as often as necessary (Figure 2).

21



3 e -
- -h._.‘__ﬂ,ﬂ.-q.—_-:_-_“ﬂ—l_-_-—-""—.———n- n T —— | [y —_ -

Operation (continued)

S SR R I R R SR AN

Conference Calls

Both lines can be used at the same
time to set up a three-way
conference call.

To make a conference call
(Figure 1):

1. Make or answer a call and press
(HOLD ).

2 Establish a call on the other line.
3. Press (CONF).

4. To end a conference call, press a
line button and hang up. All par-
ties will be disconnected.

If one caller hangs up during a con-
ference call, you may hear a dial
tone. Press the line button of the
remaining call to disconnect the
other line and eliminate the dial tone.

H

Conference Call Options

M

To place a conference call on hold:

1. Press and release (HOLD)to hold
both lines.

2. Press and release (CONF ) to
release HOLD and continue your

conference call.
To talk privately with one caller:
1. Press and release (HOLD ).

2 Press and release the line button
of the person with whom you want

to speak privately.

3. Press and release (CONF)to
continue your conference call.

22

To disconnect one party from a
conference call and keep the other
on the line, press the line button of
the call you want to continue.

NOTE: If you leave the (CONF)
" button down after a conference
call, then dial another number,
your call may be completed but
you may hear a busy signal

| from the other line. Press

| (HoLD), then press each line but-
ton until you identify the line being
used for your completed call.

TR




.T __
Operation (continued)

| — — e ———
Mute o -

I [ conr ) [Lve2)
The MUTE feature allows you to hear

your caller, but your caller will not be (FLasw) _MUTE_
able to hear anything you say.

‘ | | ) ABC | |3 DEF
Hold down (MUTE)(Figure 1) to talk pri- ]
vately with someone else in the room [EI]

without the person on the phone hear-

Ing you. Release (MUTE) to continue |7 rne \

your conversation with the caller.
l 5.2'5 l* ] E)opsn] [#_]

Flash Figure 1

—— —]
The FLASH feature is useful if you - O
have subscribed to custom calling ser- | (uwer) ((umez) (Towo )

vices from your local telephone
company. Press and release (FLASH) Fuasw] [((rone ) (mure )
instead of pressing the switchhook to | |

activate services such as call waiting | ! \ [2 - |
or 3-way calling (Figure 2). m
You may have to press other buttons

before or after the FLASH button as [3 rw]

explained in custom calling

instructions provided by your local o (k) o [ )
telephone company. The FLASH I
button is used only as a substitute for Figure 2

pressing the switchhook.

23



i

peration (continued)

Ringer Volume

Two RINGER switches (Figure 1)
allow you to turn the telephone
ringers for either line OFF, or set to
ring at LO.or HI volume. You can
dial or answer calls normally with
either one or both ringers off.

Other telephones in your home will
still ring; they are not affected by the
switches. If this is the only telephone
in your home, you will not hear any
incoming calls while the ringers are
off. However, the light next to one of
the line buttons will always flash
when someone is calling you.

#

Receiver (Handset) Volume

M

The RECEIVER volume switch can
be used to adjust the handset for a

comfortable listening level (Figure 1).

#

Pause

M

The PAUSE feature is used to insert
a dialing delay when storing num-
bers. Each time (PAUSE) is pressed
and released (Figure 2), a 3-second
dialing delay occurs in the dialing
sequence. Refer to page 28.

M

Battery Warning Light

M

When battery power is low, the
LOW BATT light will go on each
time you lift the handset (Figure 3).
See page 8 to replace the batteries.

24

RECEIVER
Volume Switches




Q——
Operation (continued)

Temporary Tone Dialing

:
o
o GoNE) (Fgure 1) This i useful |
woiort sighcne s T |
long-distance services.
EXAMPLE: % m @

1. Dial a number. |
Figure 1

2. Press and release (TONE): all but-
tons pressed after this will send
tone signals.

3. After you hang up, the phone auto-
matically returns to rotary service.

25




Memory Dialing

BT R v O I T L T SR B SR Mg A R e

Memory Features

If you replace the batteries periodically,
numbers will remain stored in memory
unless you erase or change them by
entering other numbers.

Capacity: This telephone can store
16 telephone numbers, each up to

16 digits long.

One -Touch Dialing: Once a number
is stored in memory, you can dial it
simply by pressing the memory but-
ton next to the number.

Directory Card: Remove the plastic
cover and directory card. Write your
telephone numbers for Line 1 and
Line 2 in the space provided. Also
write the telephone numbers (and/or
names) that you want to store in each
memory location (Figure 1). Reinstall
the card and plastic cover in the
space provided.

Emergency Numbers: You may
choose to store emergency numbers
in the one-touch memory locations
marked with fire, police, and medical
symbols. However, we recommend
that you also write in the telephone
number on the directory card so that
if the memory feature does not func-
tion, you can still manually dial an
emergency number quickly.

If you choose to store non-emergency
telephone numbers in these locations,
it is important to remember that some-
one visiting your household may assume
that they are dialing an emergency
telephone number when they press
one of these emergency symbols.

26

One-touch dialing and emergency
calling symbols are provided only as
a convenience. AT&T assumes no
responsibility for customer reliance

on this memory feature.

- NOTE: Although testing the

~ programming of emergency

| numbers is not a recommended

procedure, if you do make a call

to an eme_rge_ncy number:

A. You must remain on the line and
briefly explain the reason for the
~ callbefore hangingup.

‘B. Programming/testing of
- emergency numbers should
be performed in the early
morning or late evening
(off-peak hours).

o

e r————— = =




P—_

Memory Dialing (continued)

Storing Numbers (Figure 1)

1. Lift handset, select LINE 1 or LINE 2.
and press and release (PROG).

2. Dial the telephone number. You
will hear a beep when each key is
pressed.

If a dialing delay is needed in the
phone number sequence, press
and release (PAUSE) at the place
where it's needed.

3. Press and release the memory but-
ton where the number is to be stored.

4. Hang up after the number is
entered correctly.

Repeat steps 1-4 to store another
number in memory.

Dialing Numbers (Figure 2)

1. Lift handset, select LINE 1 or LINE 2,
and listen for dial tone.

2. Press and release memory button.

Erasing Numbers

To remove any number from memory,
you can enter another number in the
same memory location. To clear a
memory location and leave it empty,
use the following procedure:

1. Lift handset, select line, and press
and release (PROG ).

2. Press and release (PAUSE).

3. Press and release the memory
button to be erased.

4. Hang up the phone.

3. Press
memory
button

1. Lift
handset,
select line,

| press
= | ) @ ) ) [PHOG]
_{'. (Reowi ) [Fiasw ) [rome ) [wore )
Y 2. Dial
=) ) ) — telephone
[TL”J] e number
= (% ] poeey L)
Figure 1
\ | 9o ki ] 2. Press
COW S5234 | ANSbUA T3 memory
CO® il sTEVE (D
S s T .
C) KAREN | DARCY ()
‘ l y () ELLEN | BOB -
% ) It AMOREA  (—
= T sl =
: — handset,
(cow ) (D7) (7)) (weio) rSEIect
| == LINE 1)or
g (LINEZ)
A I e 1 LR

J

NOTE: Each time you enter a
number, listen for a beep when
a digit is pressed to confirm

that it has been stored in mem-

ory. If you don't hear a beep
the number has not been
stored; hang up, press (PROG )
again, and start over. If you still

have difficulty, refer to page 29.

27



Memory Dialing (continued)

Dialing Long Telephone Entering a Dialing Delay
Numbers
| The PAUSE feature allows you to pro-
There are two ways to dial telephone gram a pause/delay into a one-touch
numbers that are too long to fitinto a dialing location for use with certain
memory location: banking and long-distance services or
1. Use two memory locations to obtain an outside line when using a
A number more than 16 digits long business telephone system.
can be divided and stored in two Press and release (PAUSE )to insert a dialing
memory locations (Figure 1). delay in a series of numbers. Eachtime
Follow the steps on page 27 10 store (PAUSE)is pressed, a 3-second dialing de-
a number in memory. To dial, lift lay will be placed in the dialing sequence
the handset and select LINE 1 or 2, = T TR
then: NOTE Each memory ! ncan

store 16 digits; each 3-second
pause counts as one dlgrt See
“Dlahng Leng Numbers” if yeu ne'_ff_ﬁ_::;
to stere mere than 1@ dtgrts o

1. Press and release memory button
(location 1) wait for dialing to stop.

2. Press and release memory button
(location 2).

: If your telephone IS connected to a
S88 1234 Sovee gree e switchboard (PBX), you can store the

— Store In Store in- jral
memory locaton 1 memory location 2 access number, dialing delay, and
telephone number.

1. Press and release (PROG )
2. Enter access number (9)
3. Press and release (PAUSE |
4. Enter telephone number (555 1234)
5. Press the memory button and hang up

Figure 1

2 Combine Manual and Memory Storing Numbers Just Dialed

Dialing

Instead of using two memory
locations, you might choose to store
only part of a long number. You can

Whenever you make a telephone call,
the number you dialed can be stored in
memory without reentering the number.

use memory dialing to dial the After the other party has hung up and
stored portion, then dial the other before you replace the handset, press
digits manually. If the stored portion ~ and release:

is dialed first, wait for dialing to stop 1. (PROG )

before you continue dialing. > . (REDIAL)

28 3. Memory button |




B —
In Case Of Difficulty

If your telephone does not work
properly, try the following suggestions
before seeking repair assistance.

No Dial Tone

= Make sure a line button is pressed
and all plugs are connected prop-
erly. Make sure the line switch Is
set correctly. Inspect the line cord
connections at the modular jack
and at the telephone. Also inspect
the coiled handset cord
connections at both ends.

= Unplug the telephone and connect
It to another modular jack. If it still
does not work, and other tele-
phones in your home are working,
the problem is with this telephone.
Call the AT&T National Sales and
Service Center at 1 800 222-3111.

Call Cannot Be Dialed, Or Is
Dialed Slowly

See page 9 to reset the Dial Mode
switch. If you have pulse dialing ser-
vice, you cannot dial numbers with the
switch set to TONE. Set the switch to
PULSE, then hang up and dial again.

If you have tone dialing service, you
can use either tone or pulse dialing
mode. If you set the switch to TONE,

numbers are dialed much more quickly.

If you have both pulse and tone dial-
INg service coming into your

home, you should set the Dial Mode
switch to PULSE, or have your local
telephone company supply tone
dialing service to both lines.

Difficulty Entering Numbers In
Memory

If you have difficulty entering a number in-
to memory, try the following suggestions:

= Review page 27 to make sure you
are pressing the correct sequence
of buttons.

= |f the number is more than 16 digits
long, make sure you follow the
Instructions in “Dialing Long
Telephone Numbers,” page 28.

iwr Make sure no other telephones are
off the hook. A number may not be
entered into memory, or may be
entered incorrectly if someone else
picks up another telephone on the
same line while you are entering a
number.

= |f you are interrupted by a recorded
announcement telling you to hang
up (or a loud, buzzing noise), hang
up and try to reenter the number
more quickly.

iz Another method is to call the number
you want to enter into memory.
When the call is answered, press the
following sequence of keys:

1.(PROG )
2. (REDIAL )
3. Memory button

= Beep may not be heard if your
RECEIVER Volume switch is not
set to NORM or if you are in a
noisy location.

(Continued)
29



In Case Of Difficulty (continued)

Problems With Line-In-Use Lights

= The Line-In-Use lights may not oper-
ate if the Low Battery light is on.

> Make sure all plugs are connected
properly. Inspect the line cord con-
nections at the modular jack and at
the telephone. Also inspect the
coiled handset cord connections at
both ends.

i Make sure the line switch is set
properly. See page 9.
Low Battery Light Stays On

= Make sure batteries are installed
correctly.

i Make sure all contact surfaces on
batteries and battery case are clean.

= Replace all batteries with new bat-
teries.

Telephone Does Not Ring

v Make sure the RINGER switch is
set in the LO or HI position.

= |f there are several other telephones
on the same line, try disconnecting
some of the other telephones.
Having too many telephones
connected can also create problems
such as low ringer volume, or
impaired sound quality during calls.

Other Problems

Make sure you have followed all the
instructions in this booklet. If you con-
tinue to have problems, call the AT&T
National Sales and Service Center
at 1 800 222-3111. If you cannot cor-
rect the problem, disconnect the tele-
phone and refer to the AT&T Limited
Warranty on page 31.

Maintenance Information

Although your telephone is designed
to be maintenance-free, it contains
sensitive electronic parts. Treat it
with care to assure best performance.

Avoid Rough Treatment

Avoid dropping the handset, and
replace it gently on the telephone
after use. The original packaging
should be used for protection if you
must ship the telephone.

30

. q .

Cleaning

The hard plastic casing of your tele-
phone has a durable finish that
should retain its original luster for
many years. Clean exposed parts
with a soft, slightly damp cloth. To
remove stains, use a mild soap.
Never use detergents, excess water,
treated cloths, harsh cleaning
agents, or sprays.




I —

AT&T Limited Warranty

D A A S o R e i

What is covered:

Any defect in materials or
workmanship.

For how long:
Two years.
What we will do:

If your AT&T product is defective and
returned within 30 days of the date it
was purchased, we will-replace it at
no charge to you. If returned after 30
days but within two years of the date
of purchase, we will repair it or, at our
option, replace it at no charge to you.

If we repair your AT&T product, we
may use new or reconditioned
replacement parts. If we choose to
replace your AT&T product, we may
replace it with a new or reconditioned
one of the same or similar design.
The repair or replacement will be
warranted for either (a) 90 days or (b)
the remainder of the original two year
warranty period, whichever is longer.

Limitations:

Implied warranties, including
those of fithess for a particular
purpose and merchantability (an
unwritten warranty that the prod-
uct is fit for ordinary use), are lim-
ited to two years from date of pur-
chase. We will not pay for loss of
time, inconvenience, loss of use of
your AT&T product, or property
damage caused by your AT&T
product or its failure to work, or
any other incidental or
consequential damages.

Some states do not.allow limitations
on how long an implied warranty
lasts or the exclusion or limitation of
incidental or consequential damages,
so the above exclusions or limitations
may not apply to you.

What we ask you to do:

To get warranty service for your
AT&T product, you must provide
proof of the date of purchase. Within
30 days of the date it was purchased,
return your AT&T product to your
place of purchase for immediate
replacement. After 30 days call us
toll free at 1 800 222-3111 for the
address of an authorized service
location. If you ship your AT&T prod-
uct to the authorized service location,
you must prepay all shipping costs.
We suggest that you retain your origi-
nal packing material in the event you
need to ship your AT&T product.
When sending your AT&T product to
a service location, include your
name, address, phone number, proof
of date of purchase, and a
description of the operating problem.
After repairing or replacing your
AT&T product, we will ship it to your
home at no cost to you.

Repair or replacement of your AT&T
product at an authorized service
location is your exclusive remedy.

(Continued)

31



AT&T Limited Warranty (continued)

What this warranty does not cover:

This warranty does not cover
defects resulting from accidents,
damage while in-transit to our
service location, alterations, unauth-
orized repair, failure to follow
instructions, misuse, fire, flood, and
acts of God. Nor do we warrant
your AT&T products to be compati-
ble with any particular telephone
equipment or party line, key telephone
systems or more sophisticated cus-
tomer premises switching systems.
If your AT&T product is not covered
by our warranty, call us toll free at

1 800 222-3111 for advice whether
we will repair your AT&T product
and other repair information, including
charges. We, at our option, may
replace rather than repair your AT&T
product with a new or reconditioned
one of the same or similar design.
The repair or replacement will be
warranted for 90 days.

This warranty is the only one we
give on your AT&T product, and it
sets forth all our responsibilities
regarding your AT&T product. There
are no other express warranties.

State Law Rights:

This warranty gives you specific
legal rights, and you may also have
other rights which vary from state
to state.

32




Your new AT&T product has been
registered with the Federal Commu-
nications Commission (FCC). This
product complies with standards in
Part 68 of the FCC Rules. The FCC
requires us to provide you with the
following information:

1. Connection and use with the
nationwide telephone network

The FCC requires that you connect
your product to the nationwide tele-
phone network through a modular
telephone outlet or jack. The modu-
lar telephone outlet or jack to which
the telephone must be connected is
a USOC RJ-11C or RJ-11W or
RJ-14C or RJ-14W.

This equipment may not be used
with Party Line Service or with Coin
Telephone Lines.

2. Notification of the telephone
company

The FCC 'requires that upon request
of your local telephone company you
provide the following information:

A. The “line” to which you will
connect the telephone equipment
(that is, your phone number), and

B. The telephone equipment's FCC
registration number and ringer
equivalence number (REN).
These numbers are on the back
or bottom of your telephone
equipment.

The REN is useful to determine how
many devices you may connect to
your telephone line and still have

‘I

| - FCC Registration and Repair Information

them ring when your telephone line
Is called. In most, but not all areas,

the sum of all REN'’s should be 5 or
less. You may want to contact your
local telephone company.

3. Repair instructions

If it is determined that your telephone
equipment is malfunctioning, the
FCC requires that it not be used and
that it be unplugged from the modular
outlet until the problem has been cor-
rected. Repairs to this telephone
equipment can only be made by the
manufacturer or its authorized agents
or by others who may be authorized
by the FCC. For repair procedures,
follow the instructions outlined under
the AT&T Limited Warranty.

4. Rights of the telephone company

If your product is causing harm to the
telephone network, the telephone
company may temporarily discontin-
ue your telephone service. If possi-
ble, they'll notify you before they
Interrupt service. If advance notice
Isn’'t practical, you'll be notified as
soon as possible. You'll be given the
opportunity to correct the problem,
and you'll be informed of your right to
file a complaint with the FCC.

Your telephone company may make
changes in its facilities, equipment,
operations, or procedures that could
affect the proper functioning of your
AT&T product. If such changes are
planned, you’ll be notified.

(Continued)

33



FCC Registration and
Repair Information (continued)

R R SR T N TR e AT R R R

5. This telephone is compatible A. You must remain on the line and
with inductively coupled hearing briefly explain the reason for the
aids. call before hanging up.

6. Programming/testing B. Programming/testing of emergen-
emergency numbers cy numbers should be performed

in the early morning or late

Alth h testing the programming of
ik e i 0 evening (off-peak hours).

emergency numbers Is not a recom-
mended procedure, if you do make
a call to an emergency number:

Interference Information: Part 15 Of FCC Rules

RS S G MR R TR QU

Some telephone equipment the interference with any one or all of
generates and uses radio-frequency these measures:

energy and, if not installed and used
properly, may cause interference to
radio and television reception.

& Where it can be done safely, re-
orient the receiving television or
radio antenna.

Your AT&T prOdUCt haS been teSted L TO the extent pOSSible, relocate
and found to meet the Standards the television, radio or other
for a Class B digital device, as receiver with respect to the
specified in Part 15 of the FCC telephone equipment.

Rules. These specifications are
designed to provide reasonable
protection against such interference
in a residential installation. However,
there is no guarantee that interfer-
ence will not occur in a particular
installation.

= |f your telephone product runs on
AC power, plug your product into
an AC outlet that's not on the
same circuit as one used by your
radio or television.

If you need assistance, you can

call our National Sales and

If your AT&T product causes interfer- Service Center at 1 800 222-3111.
ence to radio or televison reception

when it's in use, you might correct

-

34 - |
Y h ko

.
L3 i
LT =
a _—— "
- I‘.II
PN - 4__.:.'-# -




Index

Answering Calls, 20
Batteries, 8
Battery Warning Light, 24
Conference Calls, 22
Dial Mode Switch, 9
Dial Pulse Service, 9,
Dial Tone, 16,18
" Directory Card, 26
Flash Feature, 23
FCC Information, 33
Handset Tab, 15,17
Hearing Aid Compatibility, 4,34
Hold Feature, 21
In Case of Difficulty, 29
Installation, Table/Desk

two-line jack, 12

two separate jacks, 13
Installation, Wall

two-line jack, 14

two separate jacks, 16
Interference, 34
Line-in-Use Lights, 20
Line Switch, 9
Low Battery Light, 24
Making Calls, 20
Maintenance Information, 30
Memory Dialing, 26,27,28
Modular Jack Test, 10
Mute Feature, 23
Pause Feature, 24
Programming, 27,28
Quick Start, 6
Receiver Volume, 24
Redial Feature, 20
Ringer Volume, 24
Rotary Service, 9
Safety Information, 2
Storing Numbers, 27
Switchhook, 23
Telephone Jacks, 4,10,11
Temporary Tone Feature, 25
Touch Tone Service, 9
Warranty, 31

Service Return Form, Back Cover







Other Fine AT&T Products for
Your Home or Small Business

AT&T now offers a wider range
of products than ever before, to
make your life at home and at
the office even more
convenient:

e Corded and Cordless
Telephones

* Answering Systems

* Intercom/Speakerphone
Systems

* Accessories and Home Wiring
Products

Many products are also
available for lease, offering you
the comprehensive protection
that only AT&T Lease Service
Guarantees can provide.

For more information on leasing
and purchasing AT&T products
and for information on the AT&T
Phone Center nearest you, call
toll free 1 800 555-8111.

If your AT&T product ever
needs repair, return it to an
authorized service center along
with a completed copy of this
form. If you have questions
about service, call the AT&T
National Sales and Service
Center at 1 800 222-3111.

= ATeT

Proof of Purchase

Two-Line Telephone 712

1-_'_----“----_----

Service Return Form

Date of Return

Your Name

Your Address

Date Of Purchase

Place of Purchase

(Attach Sales Receipt and Proof of Purchase)

Daytime Phone Number (

Description of Problem

For information

call toll free: 1 800 222-3111




5299A

< i;.c- -

". v, o 2 #
b '" _.ri'!"

¥ -
R
- | r '-.:HI-.J' : 4 sy, | .
W ‘ - L .
Pl ;
¥ §

-
L I

Printed in Thailand
iy g h";. LI gt ¢

oy
o -

e AT fqw
Ji :'..‘1"".":1. L :':-':- . - -
€ v g

s s RS
o gt LA - . ':'“'1 f<
v I“‘__"ﬂ i Ty a '




